0 9 N »n b

11
12
13

14
15
16

17

18
19

20
21

22
23
24

25
26
27
28

29

30
31
32
33

34

L.D. 1129

Date: (Filing No. H- )

EDUCATION AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
131ST LEGISLATURE
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “  ” to H.P. 714, L.D. 1129, “An Act to Enact the
Curriculum Transparency Act”

Amend the bill in section 1 in §4710-C in subsection 7 in the 2nd line (page 2, line 19
in L.D.) by striking out the following: "student information and" and inserting the
following: 'curricula and professional development'

Amend the bill in section 1 in §4710-C in subsection 7 in the 2nd and 3rd lines (page
2, lines 19 and 20 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "3rd-party contractors" and
inserting the following: 'the public'

Amend the bill by inserting after section 1 the following:

'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and
allocations are made.

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Office of Innovation Z333

Initiative: Provides ongoing funds to develop and maintain a system to house data and
information related to all administrator, teacher and staff professional development and
instructional programs offered to schools that are paid for with state funds.

GENERAL FUND 2023-24 2024-25
All Other $500,000 $10,000
GENERAL FUND TOTAL $500,000 $10,000

Office of Innovation Z333

Initiative: Provides ongoing funds for one Management Analyst II position and related All
Other costs to update and maintain data and information related to all administrator, teacher
and staff professional development and instructional programs offered to schools that are
paid for with state funds.

GENERAL FUND 2023-24 2024-25
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COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “ ”to H.P. 714, L.D.
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT
Personal Services
All Other

GENERAL FUND TOTAL

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GENERAL FUND

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

1129
1.000 1.000
$68,466 $98,331
$7,058 $8,860
$75,524 $107,191
2023-24 2024-25
$575,524 $117,191
$575,524 $117,191

Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section

number to read consecutively.

SUMMARY

This amendment, which is the minority report of the committee, clarifies that the online
portal is meant to act as the single source for all curricula and professional development
data that can be accessed by the public. The amendment also adds an appropriations and

allocations section.

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED
(See attached)
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