1	L.D. 1129			
2	Date: (Filing No. H-)			
3	EDUCATION AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS			
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.			
5	STATE OF MAINE			
6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES			
7	131ST LEGISLATURE			
8	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION			
9 10	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "" to H.P. 714, L.D. 1129, "An Act to Enact the Curriculum Transparency Act"			
11 12 13	Amend the bill in section 1 in §4710-C in subsection 7 in the 2nd line (page 2, line 19 in L.D.) by striking out the following: " <u>student information and</u> " and inserting the following: ' <u>curricula and professional development</u> '			
14 15 16	Amend the bill in section 1 in §4710-C in subsection 7 in the 2nd and 3rd lines (page 2, lines 19 and 20 in L.D.) by striking out the following: " <u>3rd-party contractors</u> " and inserting the following: ' <u>the public</u> '			
17	Amend the bill by inserting after section 1 the following:			
18 19	'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.			
20	EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF			
21	Office of Innovation Z333			
22 23 24	Initiative: Provides ongoing funds to develop and maintain a system to house data and information related to all administrator, teacher and staff professional development and instructional programs offered to schools that are paid for with state funds.			
25 26 27	GENERAL FUND2023-242024-25All Other\$500,000\$10,000			
28	GENERAL FUND TOTAL \$500,000 \$10,000			
29	Office of Innovation Z333			
30 31 32 33	Initiative: Provides ongoing funds for one Management Analyst II position and related All Other costs to update and maintain data and information related to all administrator, teacher and staff professional development and instructional programs offered to schools that are paid for with state funds.			
34	GENERAL FUND 2023-24 2024-25			

Page 1 - 131LR1340(02)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " " to H.P. 714, L.D. 1129

1 2 3 4	POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT Personal Services All Other	1.000 \$68,466 \$7,058	1.000 \$98,331 \$8,860	
5	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$75,524	\$107,191	
6				
7	EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF			
8	DEPARTMENT TOTALS	2023-24	2024-25	
9				
10 11	GENERAL FUND	\$575,524	\$117,191	
12	DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$575,524	\$117,191	
13	,			
14 15	Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.			
16	SUMMARY			
17 18 19 20	This amendment, which is the minority report of the committee, clarifies that the online portal is meant to act as the single source for all curricula and professional development data that can be accessed by the public. The amendment also adds an appropriations and allocations section.			
21	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED			
22	(See attached)			

Page 2 - 131LR1340(02)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT